TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment - Prior Fraudulent Conveyance	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REBOUND GALAXY LLC		105/15/2013 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REBOUND GALAXY LLC
Street Address:	31 Cutting Street
City:	Huntington
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11743
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3601694	AB SOLO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6318440081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 631-844-0080

Email: carrie@tb-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Tutunjian & Bitetto, P.C.

Address Line 1: 425 Broadhollow Road

Address Line 2: Suite 302

Address Line 4: Melville, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	600-6	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John G. Tutunjian	
Signature:	/John G. Tutunjian/	

Date:	05/22/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=600-6_Assignment#page1.tif source=600-6_Assignment#page2.tif source=600-6_Assignment#page3.tif source=600-6_Assignment#page4.tif source=600-6_Assignment#page5.tif	

Corrective Assignment - Affidavit of Rebound Galaxy LLC

The following is a statement of facts and includes an affidavit of the Members of Rebound Galaxy LLC (hereinafter "the LLC").

- 1) Prior to November 2010, Mr. Christopher Arsenault was a member of the LLC;
- 2) In October 2010, Mr. Christopher Arsenault assigned all rights and interest in U.S. Patent Nos. 6,280,367 and 7,488,280 to the LLC. This assignment was recorded in the U.S. Patent office on October 7, 2010 at reel/frame: 025105/0456;
- 3) On or about November 2010, Mr. Christopher Arsenault was legally removed as a member of the LLC;
- 4) In 2011 and 2012, the LLC filed tax returns evidencing the above fact that Mr. Christopher Arsenault was not a member of the same in any capacity;
- 5) In May 2012, Mr. Christopher Arsenault, assigned the rights in the AB SOLO Trademark Registration No. 3,601,694 to the LLC. This assignment was recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark office on May 16, 2012 at reel/frame 4781/0066;
- 6) In December 2012, Mr. Christopher Arsenault executed an assignment of two (2) issued U.S. Patents, one (1) European Patent and one (1) registered Trademark to a new entity, Ab Coaster Inc. Mr. Christopher Arsenault executed this assignment as if here he were a Member of the LLC. The list of this Intellectual property assigned at that time is as follows:
 - U.S. Patent No.:6,280,367 entitled "Ball Return Apparatus for Exercising Abdominal Muscles";
 - U.S. Patent No. 7,488,280 entitled "Method and Apparatus for Abdominal and Upper Body Strength Training";

European Patent No. 1,890,777 entitled "Method and Apparatus for Abdominal and Upper Body Strength Training"; and

- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,601,694 for the mark AB SOLO.
- 7) The patent assignment to Ab Coaster Inc. was recorded at the U.S. Patent and trademark office on December 19, 2012 at reel/frame: 029503/0466; and

8) The Trademark assignment to Ab Coaster Inc. was recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark office on December 19, 2012 at reel/frame: 4923/0774.

AFFIDAVIT of the LLC

WHEREAS the members of the LLC hereby state and swear to the following:

- 1) that all of the above facts are true;
- 2) that the 5% member of the LLC, Kelly Robinson was unavailable to execute this document;
- 3) that Mr. Christopher Arsenault was legally removed as a member of the LLC in November 2010;
- 4) that the LLC is an ongoing business and concern and has filed Tax returns in 2011 and 2012, after Mr. Arsenault was removed as a member of the same;
- 5) that at the time of the assignment to Ab Coaster, Inc.,(i.e., December 2012) Mr. Christopher Arsenault was neither a Member, an Agent nor a Representative of the LLC in any legal capacity capable of binding the same;
- 6) that the assignments recorded in the U.S. Patent office for U.S. Patent Nos. 6,280,367 and 7,488,280 (reel/frame: 029503/0466), and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,601,694 (reel/frame: 4923/0774), are invalid as they were fraudulently conveyed by Mr. Christopher Arsenault at a time when he had no legal capacity to bind the LLC in any way.
- 7) that all right title and interest in U.S. Patent Nos. 6,280,367 and 7,488,280, European Patent No. 1,890,777 and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,601,694 remains in Rebound Galaxy LLC and this corrective assignment has been filed to make the above facts of record and return the ownership of the Intellectual property back to its rightful owner, Rebound Galaxy LLC.

Rebound Galaxy, LLC	
Anthony Batterson Member (45%)	Date: 5/15/2013
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)	SS.:
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)	
personally appeared, Anthor the same basis of satisfactor subscribed to the within instr the same in his/her/their cap	in 2013, before me, the undersigned, my Batterson, personally known to me or proved to me on ry evidence to be the individual(s) whose names(s) is (are) rument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed racity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,
Notary Public, State of New	York
CAROLYN T HAGAN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YO LIC #01HA6014780 COMMISSION IN SUFFOLK COUNT COMM. EXP. 02/24/2015	OPEK CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRAC

Rebound Galaxy, LLC		
Gregory G Shaub, Esq. Member (5%)		Date: May 15, 2013
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.:	
COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
personally appeared, Greg the same basis of satisfact subscribed to the within in the same in his/her/their c	gory G. Shaub, tory evidence to strument and a apacity(ies), an	in 2013, before me, the undersigned, personally known to me or proved to me on to be the individual(s) whose names(s) is (are) cknowledge to me that he/she/they executed dight that by his/her/their signature(s) on the n upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted
/ Notary Public, State of N∈	w York	ROSE MCALLISTER ROSE MCALLISTER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK
Commission Expires:		NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE NO. 01MC5050307 NO. 01MC5050307 QUALIFIED IN QUEENS COUNTY OUALIFIED IN QUEENS OCTOBER 10, 20 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 10, 20

Rebound Galaxy, LLC
Mark Danti Stancarone Member (45%) Date: MAY 18, 2013
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.:
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)
On the
Moderny Public, State of New York County County
Notary Public, State of New York Notary Public, State of New York Notary Public, State of New York
Commission Expires: 9/4/2016

RECORDED: 05/22/2013